

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/2/2023 4:18 PM
No. 57580-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DUSTON THOMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

MASON COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT,

Respondent

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLUMBIA LEGAL
SERVICES, NATIONAL HOMELESSNESS LAW
CENTER, HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOCACY PROJECT,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, PURPOSE
DIGNITY ACTION, CIVIL SURVIVAL, AND
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER**

Alison Bilow, WSBA #49823
Sarah Nagy, WSBA #52806
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98104
alison.bilow@columbialegal.org
(206) 287-8610

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Columbia Legal Services

William Knight
National Homelessness Law
Center
2000 M. Street NW, Ste 210
Washington, DC 20036
wknight@homelesslaw.org
(202) 638-2535

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Homelessness Law
Center

Sara Rankin, WSBA #60701
Homeless Rights Advocacy
Project
Seattle Univ. School of Law
901 12th Avenue
Sullivan Hall 461
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 393-4393
srankin@seattleu.edu

Amanda N. Martin,
WSBA #49581
Northwest Consumer Law
Center
936 N. 34th St. Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98103
amanda@nwclc.org
(206) 805-0989

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Homeless Rights Advocacy
Project

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Northwest Consumer Law
Center

Skylar Brett, WSBA #45475
Purpose. Dignity. Action.
(formerly The Public Defender
Association)
110 Prefontaine Pl S. Ste 502
Seattle, WA 98104
(425) 331-9018
Skylar.Brett@wearepda.org

Magda Baker, WSBA #30655
Washington Defender
Association
810 3rd Avenue, #258
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321
Magda@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Purpose. Dignity. Action
(formerly The Public Defender
Association)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defender
Association

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498
Civil Survival Project
PO Box 634
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(610) 517-9062
Prachi.Dave@civilsurvival.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Civil Survival

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Both the District Court’s Failure to Undertake an Excessive Fines Analysis and Respondent’s Arguments Are Based on Mistaken Understandings about the Facts in the <i>Long</i> Case.	2
(1) Respondent erroneously distinguishes the facts in <i>Long</i> by claiming that Long’s car was towed directly by the City of Seattle.....	4
(2) Respondent erroneously distinguishes the facts in <i>Long</i> by asserting that Long owed fees directly to a City while Mr. Thompson owed them to a private company	9
B. Impounding a Vehicular Home and Holding it Until the Owner Pays the Costs of the Government's Requested Enforcement is Punitive.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. Respondent Mason County Violated Appellant Thompson's Article I, Section 7 Rights by Seizing his Vehicular Home Instead of Simply Letting him Fill his Car with Gas and Drive Away	17
D. Washington State is in the Midst of a Housing Crisis; Upholding the Legal Rights of People Living and Sheltering in Vehicles is of Paramount Importance.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26
V. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RAP 18.17.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 113 S.Ct. 2081(1993).....	12, 14
<i>Browning-Ferris</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 300 109 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed.2d 836 (1991)	13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 979 n.9, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)	8, 16
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338, (9th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 203 L. Ed. 2d 11, 139 S.Ct. 682, 687–88 (2019)	13
<i>United States v. 6380 Little Canyon Road</i> , 59 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	13
 State Cases	
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 709, 467 P.3d 979 (2020), <i>aff'd affirmed in part, rev'd in part</i> , 198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021)	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>City of Seattle v. Steven Long</i> , 198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet Truck</i> , 148 Wn.2d 145, 60 P.3d 53 (2002).....	23
<i>Jacobo Hernandez v. City of Kent</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 709, 497 P.3d 871 (2021).....	3
<i>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 616, 376 P.3d 412 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 68 Wn. App. 300, 842 P.2d 996 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Pippin</i> , 200 Wn. App. 826, 403 P.3d 907 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....	17, 18
 State Statutes	
RCW 46.55	6
RCW 46.55.010(4)(a)-(b).....	6
RCW 46.55.120 (3)(e).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
RCW 46.55.130(c)	11
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 11.30.160(B)	9
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 11.30.220.B	5
Washington State House of Representatives Bill 1688 (2023-24).....	12
Washington State Senate Bill 5730 (2023-24).....	12
Washington State Senate Bill 5737 (2023-24).....	12
 Court Rules	
RAP 18.17	26
 Other Authorities	
Gordan Weeks, <i>County’s Homeless Count Soars,</i> Shelton-Mason County Journal (Feb. 2023), <i>https://www.masoncounty.com/story/2023/02/09/ news/countys-homeless-count-soars/2273.html</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Jessica So, Scott MacDonald, Justin Olson, Ryan Mansell & Sara Rankin <i>Living at the Intersection: Laws and Vehicle Residency</i> , Homeless Rights Advocacy Project (2016), https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1005&context=hrap	22
Mason County, Washington <i>Mason County 5-year Homeless Housing Plan</i> , (December 2019-2024), https://www.masoncountywa.gov/forms/Health/homeless-housing-plan-2019-2024.pdf	20, 25
Nat'l Law Ctr. On Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Housing Not Handcuffs</i> (Dec. 2019), http://nlchp.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/HOUSING-NOT-HANDCUFFS-2019-FINAL.pdf	23, 24
Tyrone Ray Ivey & Jodilyn L. Gilleland, <i>Hidden in Plain Sight: Finding Safe Parking for Vehicle Residents</i> , Homeless Rights Advocacy Project (2018), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3173221	22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Dep't Issues Dear Colleague Letter to Courts Regarding Fines and Fees for Youth and Adults</i> (Apr. 2023), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-issues-dear-colleague-letter-courts-regarding-fines-and-fees-youth-and	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Press Release: <i>Justice Department Issues Dear Colleague Letter to Courts Regarding Fines and Fees for Youth and Adults</i> , (Apr. 2023) https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-issues-dear-colleague-letter-courts-regarding-fines-and-fees-youth-and	16
Washington State Dep't of Commerce, <i>Why is Homelessness Increasing?</i> (Jan. 2017), http://www.commerce.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/hau-why-homelessness-increase-2017.pdf	20
Washington State Dep't of Commerce, <i>Annual Point in Time Count</i> (2023), https://www.commerce.wa.gov/serving-communities/homelessness/annual-point-time-count/#:~:text=The%202023%20Point%20in%20Time,in%20HMIS%20by%20February%202	21
WSU Division of Governmental Studies and Service, <i>Report: Identifying, Towing, and Impound Vehicle Residences: An Assessment and Recommendations Post City of Seattle v. Long, ESSB 5689</i> (December 2022), https://app.leg.wa.gov/committeeschedules/Home/Document/247217	11, 24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art I, § 14.....	7, 10
